

Steven J. Lechner, CO Bar No. 19853 (*pro hac vice* application pending)
Jessica J. Spuhler, CO Bar No. 41833 (*pro hac vice* application pending)
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jspuhler@mountainstateslegal.com

Eric Twelker, AK Bar No. 9006045
10430 Dock Street
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 789-6800
(907) 789-3742 (facsimile)
twelker.eric@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, JUNEAU OFFICE**

LACANO INVESTMENTS, LLC,)	
NOWELL AVENUE DEVELOPMENT, and)	No. 1:12-cv-00014-TMB
AVA L. EADS, on behalf of themselves and)	
the class they seek to represent,)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
)	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
Plaintiffs,)	CLASS CERTIFICATION
)	
v.)	
)	
DAN SULLIVAN, Commissioner, Alaska)	
Department of Natural Resources, in his)	
official capacity,)	
)	
BRENT GOODRUM, Director, Division of)	
Mining, Land & Water, Alaska Department)	
of Natural Resources, in his official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CLASS IS READILY IDENTIFIABLE.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a).....	5
A. Joinder Is Impracticable.....	5
1. The proposed class satisfies the numerosity requirement.....	6
2. The proposed class is geographically dispersed	7
3. It is unlikely that potential class members could pursue individual lawsuits to protect their property	7
4. Named Plaintiffs seek uniform declaratory and injunctive relief for the class.....	9
B. There Are Questions Of Law And Fact Common To The Proposed Class.....	10
C. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Class.....	11
D. The Named Plaintiffs And Their Counsel Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class.....	13
1. The Named Plaintiffs’ interests are not antagonistic to those of the broader class.....	13
2. Named Plaintiffs’ counsel are qualified to maintain this action.....	14

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(2).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 13, 16
<i>Ardrey v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	6
<i>Arkansas Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir.1971).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	3
<i>Barnes v. The Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v W.R. Grace</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Council of and for the Blind of Delaware County Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokley-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Doninger v. Pac. Nw. Bell, Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	4
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	6
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>George v Baltimore City Pub. Schools</i> , 117 F.R.D. 368 (D. Md. 1987)	15
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	12
<i>Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 1092 (D. Ariz. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 524 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Gurmankin v. Costanzo</i> , 626 F.2d 1132 (3d Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Hanon v Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)	5

<i>Harriston v Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Hill v W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Jordan v. Los Angeles County</i> , 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir.1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 810 (1982).....	6, 9
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Leyva v. Buley</i> , 125 F.R.D. 512 (E.D. Wash. 1989).....	8
<i>McCluskey v. Trustees of Red Dot Corp. Employee Stock Ownership Plan and Trust</i> , 268 F.R.D. 670 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	7
<i>Novella v. Westchester County</i> , 443 F.Supp.2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	4
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	8
<i>Patterson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Price v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. Berrybrook Farms, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1009 (W.D. Mich.1987).....	8
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Simon v E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>Sosna v Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	13

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	13, 15
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Warth v Seldin</i> , 442 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Washington v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11

STATUTES

Alaska Statehood Act, Public Law 85-508, 72 Stat. 339, July 7, 1958	1, 10
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §1301(f)	1, 10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	4, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Comm. Note to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	16
7A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1760 (3d Ed. West 2012)	4, 5
